Audley Stanbridge Earls, Romsey, Hampshire

Bird List 2025

Completed December 315t 2025

Within Stanbridge Earls

Within 2 mile radius of Stanbridge Earls

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Cormorant

X

X

X

X

Grey Heron

X

X

X

X

Little Egret

X 9/3

Great White Egret

Mute Swan

Greylag Goose

Canada Goose

Egyptian Goose

X | X | X [X

Gadwall

Mallard

X [ X | X | X | X [X

Tufted Duck

X |X | X |X [X [X

X |IX | X | X [X [X

X [ X | X | X | X [ X [X |X

X | X [X | X [X | X [X

Shoveller

X IX | X | X | X [X [X [X[X|X|X|X

Pochard

Wigeon

X | X

X IX | X | X |[X [X [X[X|X|X|X

Teal

Pintail

Shelduck

Snipe

Jack Snipe

x12/11

Water Rail

Little Grebe

Red Kite

X

White Tailed Eagle

X13/12

Goshawk

X 26/3

Buzzard

Honey Buzzard

X 23/8

Marsh Harrier

Sparrowhawk

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X | X | X | X

X [ X | X
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2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Little Owl

Tawny Owl

Barn Owl

X 9/5

Kestrel

Hobby

Peregrine

Osprey

X 10/8

X14/10

X10/8

Pheasant

X

X | X [X | X [X | X

Chuckar Partridge

Red Legged
Partridge

Moorhen

Coot

Ringed Plover

X 8/4

Lapwing

Greenshank

X 22/3

X | X

Green Sandpiper

Little Ringed Plover

Herring Gull

Black Headed Gull

X | X

Common Gull

X [ X | X

X | X | X | X

Common Tern

Stock Dove

Woodpigeon

X | X

X | X

X | X

Feral Pigeon

Collared Dove

X [ X [ X | X

Swift

Cuckoo

>

X | X [X | X [X | X [X

Kingfisher

X [T X | X

X |DT|X | X | X [X [X

X |X |X | X |X [X

X | X [X | X [ X | X

Green Woodpecker

X | X | X | X |X

Great Spotted
Woodpecker

X |X | X |T>T|X

X [OT)IX |T|]X [X | X | X |X

X | X [X | DX | X

X | X

Swallow
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2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

House Martin

X 3/4

Sand Martin

Tree Pipit

Meadow Pipit

Grey Wagtail

Pied Wagtail

Waxwing

X 5/2

Dipper

Wren

Dunnock

Robin

X | X | X | X

Redstart

X 13/2

Stonechat

X |T|X | X [ X

x

X |T|X | X [ X

Wheatear

Blackbird

Fieldfare

Song Thrush

Redwing

Mistle Thrush

X | X | X | X | X

X [ X [ X | X | X | X | X |X |X [X[X

X [ X | X | X | X

X | X | X | X | X

X | X | X | X | X

Spotted Flycatcher

X | X | X | X | X |X

SIX | X | X | X |X

O(X | X | X | X | X

X | X | X | X

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X [X

Cetti’s Warbler

Sedge Warbler

X | X

Reed Warbler

X |IX |X [ X [X [X [X [X [X

Willow Warbler

Whitethroat

X |IX | X | X |X [TT[(X | X |X|X|X

15/4

Lesser Whitethroat

Garden Warbler

X | X [X|X [X | X |X

Grassshopper
Warbler

Blackcap

X 29/4

Chiff Chaff

X 8/3
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2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

Firecrest

Long Tailed Tit

Coal Tit

Blue Tit

Great Tit

X | X | X | X

X | X [ X | X

X | X | X | X

Marsh Tit

X | X [X | X [X | X

X | X [X | X X |

DX | X | X | X [X

X | X | X | X |X

X | X | X | X | X |X

> |x |x [x |x

X | X | X | X | X |X

X | X [X | X [X | X

Bearded Tit

Nuthatch

Treecreeper

X | X

X | X

X | X

X | X

X | X

X | X

X | X

Jay

x

X [ X [ X [X [X | X |[X | X |X [X

Jackdaw

Rook

Crow

Raven

Starling

House Sparrow

Chaffinch

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X

X |T|X | X [ X

X [ X | X

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X

X [ X | X | X | X | X |X

Brambling

Greenfinch

Goldfinch

X | X

X | X

X | X

X | X

Siskin

Linnet

X | X | X [X

X IX XX [X [X [X[X|X|X|X|X

X | X | X [X

X | X | X [X

X [ X [ X | X

X [ X [ X | X

Redpoll

31/1

Bullfinch

X |x |x [>|x [x

Hawfinch

Yellowhammer

Reed Bunting

Corn Bunting

12/10

Total 113

61 +
2h

65 +
1h

66
+2h

58
+2h

57
+3h

54
+5h

67 +
1h

71 +
1h

79

88

88

86 +
2h
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Note — From 2022 the list for within 2 miles of Stanbridge Earls now includes Fishlake Meadows

New Species added in 2025

Within Stanbridge Earls Within 2 miles of Stanbridge Earls
Chuckar partridge-18/4 Bearded Tit (Fishlake Meadows) 21/1  Red Legged Partridge (Awbridge) 2/4
Little Grebe (Mote Quarry) 25/2 Grasshopper Warbler 28/4
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