

Audley Stanbridge Earls, Romsey, Hampshire

Bird List 2025

Completed December 31st 2025

	Within Stanbridge Earls							Within 2 mile radius of Stanbridge Earls							
	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	
Cormorant			x			x				x	x	x	x		
Grey Heron	x	x	x	x	x	x				x	x	x	x		
Little Egret												x 9/3	x		
Great White Egret										x	x	x	x		
Mute Swan		x							x	x	x	x	x		
Greylag Goose	x	x		x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x		
Canada Goose	x	x	x	x	x	x		x	x	x	x	x	x		
Egyptian Goose	x	x		x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x		
Gadwall	x	x	x					x		x	x	x	x		
Mallard	x	x	x	x	x	x		x	x	x	x	x	x		
Tufted Duck	x					x		x		x	x	x	x		
Shoveller											x		x		
Pochard										x	x	x			
Wigeon										x	x				
Teal													x		
Pintail										x					
Shelduck									x	x	x		x		
Snipe										x			x		
Jack Snipe					x12/11										
Water Rail										x	x		x		
Little Grebe													x		
Red Kite	x	x	x	x	x	x		x	x	x	x	x	x		
White Tailed Eagle					x13/12										
Goshawk												x 26/3			
Buzzard	x	x	x	x	x	x		x	x	x	x	x	x		
Honey Buzzard				x 23/8							x	x			
Marsh Harrier											x	x	x		
Sparrowhawk	x	x	x	x	x	x		x	x	x	x	x	x		

	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026		2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026
Little Owl	x								x			x	x		
Tawny Owl	x		h	h	h	h			x	h		x			
Barn Owl					x 9/5								x		
Kestrel		x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Hobby			x	x									x		
Peregrine											x	x	x	x	
Osprey		x 10/8			x14/10					x10/8		x	x		
Pheasant	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Chucker Partridge						x									
Red Legged Partridge														x	
Moorhen	x	x	x	x	x	x			x			x	x	x	
Coot											x	x	x	x	
Ringed Plover										x 8/4					
Lapwing		x	x			x			x	x	x		x	x	
Greenshank										x 22/3	x	x	x		
Green Sandpiper		x											x	x	
Little Ringed Plover											x				
Herring Gull	x	x	x						x	x	x	x	x	x	
Black Headed Gull	x	x	x			x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Common Gull										x	x				
Common Tern												x	x	x	
Stock Dove	x	x	x	x	x	x				x	x			x	
Woodpigeon	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Feral Pigeon			x	x	x					x		x	x	x	
Collared Dove		x	x		x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Swift	x	x	x	x		x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Cuckoo	h	h	h		h	h			x	h		x	x	x	
Kingfisher	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x		x	x		
Green Woodpecker	x		h			x			x					x	
Great Spotted Woodpecker	x	x	x	x	x	x				x	x	x	x	x	
Swallow	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	

	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026		2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026
House Martin	x	x	x	x	x	X 3/4			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Sand Martin												x			
Tree Pipit			x												
Meadow Pipit									x	x		x	x	x	
Grey Wagtail	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Pied Wagtail	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x		x	x	x	
Waxwing													x 5/2		
Dipper											x				
Wren	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Dunnock	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Robin	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Redstart			x			h				x 13/2				h	
Stonechat			x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Wheatear			x							x					
Blackbird	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Fieldfare	x	x	x	x	x	x				x	x	x	x	x	
Song Thrush	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Redwing	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Mistle Thrush	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Spotted Flycatcher	x			h		h			x	x		x		h	
Cetti's Warbler											x	x	x	x	
Sedge Warbler											x	x	x	x	
Reed Warbler											x	x	x	x	
Willow Warbler			x	x									x	x	
Whitethroat	x								x	x	x	x	X	X 15/4	
Lesser Whitethroat													x 9/4		
Garden Warbler	h		x						x	x	x	x	x		
Grasshopper Warbler														x	
Blackcap	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	X 29/4	
Chiff Chaff	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	X 8/3	

	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026		2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026
Firecrest	x	x	x	x	h	x				x		x	x	x	
Long Tailed Tit	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Coal Tit	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Blue Tit	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Great Tit	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Marsh Tit			x		x	h			x	x	X	x	x	x	
Bearded Tit														x	
Nuthatch	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Treecreeper	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x		x	x	x	
Jay	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Jackdaw	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	X	x	x	x	x	
Rook	x	x	x	x	x				x	x	x	x	x	x	
Crow	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Raven	x	x	x	x	x	x				x	x	x	x	x	
Starling	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
House Sparrow	x	x	x	x	x	h			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Chaffinch	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Brambling			x												
Greenfinch	x	x	x	x	x	x			x	x	x		x	x	
Goldfinch	x	x	X	x	x	x			x	x	x	x	x	x	
Siskin	x	X	x	x	x	x			x			x	x	x	
Linnet	x	x	x	x					x	x	x	x	x	x	
Redpoll		x 31/1			x	h									
Bullfinch	x	x	x			h			x	x	x	x	x	h	
Hawfinch					x										
Yellowhammer												x			
Reed Bunting										x	x	x	x	x	
Corn Bunting												x 12/10			
Total	113	61 + 2h	65 + 1h	66 +2h	58 +2h	57 +3h	54 +5h		67 + 1h	71 + 1h	79	88	88	86 + 2h	

Note – From 2022 the list for within 2 miles of Stanbridge Earls now includes Fishlake Meadows

New Species added in 2025

Within Stanbridge Earls

Chuckar partridge-18/4

Within 2 miles of Stanbridge Earls

Bearded Tit (Fishlake Meadows) 21/1

Little Grebe (Mote Quarry) 25/2

Red Legged Partridge (Awbridge) 2/4

Grasshopper Warbler 28/4